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l., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - CONTRACEPTIVES - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOH. 45 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLE.Ao . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Moses & Albert -Bacsko 
t/ a ivlelody Bar 
106 French Street 
New Brunswick, N., Jo, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-23, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of tl1e City of l~ew. 
Brunswicko · 
~ - - - -. - - - - - ~ - - - - ~ - - ~ - ~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSim~s 

AND 

ORDER 

Eber & Eber, Esqs., by Alex Eber, Esq., Attorneys for Defendant­
licensees 

Edward F. A~brose,, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded ll.Q.!! yglt to the following charges: 

«1. On November 17, 18, 20 and 21, 1961 and on divers 
other days you allowed, permitted and suffered 
gambling, viz., the making and accepting of horse 
race bets, in and upon your licensed prehlisas; in 
violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation .No .. 20. 

n2 .. On November 21, 1961, you ,possessed prophylactics 
against venereal disease and ·contraceptive and contra­
ceptive devices in and upon your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule 9 of· State Regulation No. 20e" 

On the dates setforth in Charge l herein Albert Bacsko (on~ 
of the licensees) accepted horse race bets from patrons and ABC agents . 
(working undercover) on the licensed premises. On Novemb~r 21 afore­
said,. at about·l2:35 p.m., Bacsko, after accepting payment of a bet 
from an agent on.the premises, went into a telephone booth to call .in 
numerous bets he had recorded in a brown note book. As pre-arranged, , 
local detectives, ~ccompanied by a second ABC agent, then entered the 
licensed premises and ·round $730.75, aforesaid note book listing · 
numerous horse bets (including those made by the agents on November 20 
and November 21 aforesaid) and three current daily scra tci.1 sheets in 
Bacsko' s possession.. In the cash register and other par·ts of the 
premis~s the agents also found numerous horse race betting slips, 
daily scratch sheets, racing forms and three additional note books 
which Bacsko stated he hud used in recording numerous horse race bets. 

The investigation further discloses that during the raid 
one of the· de tee ti ves "had taken" numerous horse race bets over the 

.telephone for Bacsko. 
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/ . · .... · ._ . During the .. course of tpe_ inspectiol'.\. of th~· c:premises one~'.·~-·v 
.. of _the, agents_ ~ound fift~·en contraceptives 1n· a cigar. box under the 

bar. Bacsko .claimed_ the contraceptives_ belong·ed to Ji pa~ron •. _;,) 

. .·· . ~n a . signed, sWorn sta.tement dated NOvember 21, 1961,: ... 
. -B.acsko. adm1 t~ . that for the pas~ two- or thre·e mohths ·he has accepteJi · 
horse. rac,e bets on th<:r licensed premi?es ·and: by· tel~phoiie· at· the . ·.· 
rate : of about $10 or $12 a day~ · · ·. . ·.· . · :;'" . · . · ,- · , ... 

' . . . ' . ·. ' - . -· .. ':,' 

. · · By;,way of mitigation· the atto.rneys for". the·, defendants· ha,v~ 
~~nt me a.letter, which I.have carefully tead"togethet.With .. Al'Qert;J;·'" , . 

. Bacsko 1 s s ta ~ement and the reports ot the ag.ents. Howeve·r, I· do not 
find any extenuating circumstances" in this case, so· fa,r. as tnfs vio­
·lation is aonce.rned~ . I have taken int·o consideration··. the fact that· 
defendants have ·operated the l:tce.nsed bus·ine:s·s ~1nc;~"1945~ .: · · · ·: 

_ . . . Def.endants have no prior. adjudicated· record. ~·ecause of 
the magnitude of the- operation., I shall suspend their: license for. 

· ,tll.irty~tive days on Charge ·1 (H!!_qtii!!R.R!' Bulletin i370~ Item .8), 
.~d. for ,the minimum period of ten days on Charge 2 (RL,;~.§/s_CltiE.a._~ 

" Q2r.[:.·, _Bulletin ·1421~ Item 4), making.· a. total su·spen~·ton. of fbrty­
·"tive days. Five days will be remitt:ed fo·r the plea ·_entered P,erein, 
leaving·· a net suspension. o~ · ~orty days.· · ·· ~ · · · 

. . ORDERED that plena.ry retail consumption. lic~ns.e C-~.3.t .. 
· . issued by the Board.of" Commissioners- of ~he.City o:f .. ~ew 13.runswick 
. , to Moses &: ·Albert Bacsko, t/a Me·lody Bar, for premis.~s 106 French 

Streeti New.Brunswick, pe and the same ·is hereby suspended. for. 
for.ty (40) d~ys, commencing at 2 a~m. 'Wednesday·, January 17, 1962, 
·andyterminating at 2 a.,m., Monday, February 261·1962·~ ... : 

•• ,t . . .. . . ' ' 

WILLIAM HO\tJE.DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

;1• 

.. ·2 .• ,,;DISCIPLINARY ,·PHOCEEDINGS - S-ALE TO ··MINORS -·AGGRAVATING CIRCUM..;.'. · 
. STANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED: FOR 35 DAYS, LESS. 5. 'FOR PLEA -

EFFECTIVE DATES TO. BE FIXED AFT·~n PREMISES .. HAVE: -~OPENED. · 
.. 

· •. In the ·Mat-ter of Disciplinary 
Proce·edings against 

· Ben M.. Horwech 
70l-70J•,705 .Broadw~y 
13.~yonne; ·New Jersey 

H-oider .. of ·p10·nary Retail Consumption 
License. ·c~1oa, issued by the Board. of 

.. Commissione·rs of. the City of Bayonne. 
- '' ... . . 

~ --.- --·-·· -.- - - - - - - - - ~ - -

) 

): . 

) 

) 

) . 

. co~qLUSION·S' 

AND 

O:RDER ... 

:· :r. James Tumulty,· Esq o, A.ttorney f.or Defendant-l:l.c•n.see • 
.Edw:ard. F ~.Ambrose,, ·Es·q., Appearing f'or the Di vision_; o:r Alcoho+.ic 
· · · · · Beve.~~g.43 Control • 

.·.BY THE DI'RECTOR: 
. . , 

'• 

. . ·Defendant pleaded !!2!! yy];.t to. a charge al~eging_ that·he 
so.ld, seryed .and delivered alcoholi.c beverages to~ ~1.-~ minors· and .· 

. .. permitted the consumption of such beverages by sai9; ~inors in and 
. , · 'UPOD his licensed premises, .. in violatioR of Rule. 1., 9.f . S 'ta te, Regu-

.·. . l·at~on :.No~·. 20 ~ · · 
- '; .. , .. 

_·:,: .. ·,,> , · . ,At ·9:·.io p~m"'· Octo·ber IJ,, 1961, t"Wo· ABC a$ents, -while 

'~;=~:=~:~~~~!=e~=~t ;~/!c;~i~~. ~~::!!~~ ·~~~~~r~~~s~:~ng 

' .~ 
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a mixed drink containing an sicoholic beveragee Thereafter, Harold 
Wa.lsh, ·a bartender, ser·ved a glass of beer to each of the first two 
apparent minors. Three mor~ apparent minors entered the premises· 
and, after they toolc sea ts at the bar, John Driscoll, e. bartend.er 1 
served a shot of whis~ey to one of them and a mixed drink containing 

.Whiskey to another •. The three youths last-mentioned then walked ~o 
the other s-ide of the· bar where Driscoll served the third mino.r ~ 
glass of beer. Thereafter, as-Dris6oll served beer to ·four of the· 
youths~. the agents identtfied themselves and ascertained that three 
were 17 years, two 18 years and one 19 years of age. Driscoll .. 
admitted ·serving the three l7~year-old minors, but Harold Walsh, 
the other bartender, could n~t recall serving the other minorso 

Defendant 9s attorney has advised that on October.25, 1961, 
· as a result of ,a tax lien against him by the federal authorities, · 
defendant's place of business was compelled to cease operation. 
The attorney asks that · a.ny suspension· to be imposed herein run con­
currently with the time the defendant's business has been closed. 
Since the.re is no connection between the proceedings instituted by 
the fed~ral authorities a~d the violation herein, I must deny such 
request~ 

, Defendant has a prior a.djud":tcated recordi) Under date of 
. June 4:1 1946,. defendant was. found guilty by the local issuing 
authority of employing an unqualified person, but his license was · 
not suspended for s~id violation~ Effective May 28, 1951, defend­
ant• s license was suspended for ten days for possession of alcoholic 
beverages in. bottles bearing. labels which did not truly describe 
their contents~ Bulletin 9081 Item. l3e Inasmuch as the aforemen­
tioned dissimilar violations occurred more than five years ago, 
they ~i11 not be considered·in fixing· the pen~lty hereine The 
minimum 1 suspension for sale of alcoholic beverages to a 17-year-old 
minor is twenty days. fie Gr~! 9 Bulletin 1370 1 Item 9. _However, 
where, as in the instant case,p there are six minors involved 1 three 
of whom were 17 years, two- 18 years and the other 19 years of age, 
l shall suspend defendant's license for thirty-five days, less five_ 
·days' remission for tlie plea. entered herein, leaving a net suspension 
of thirty daysQ Cf@ B~~§ngolf!, Bulletin 1165, Item 2. 

Investig~tion discloses that.defendant's premises are nov 
closed~ Thus, no effective penalty can be imposed at this time. 
The eff~ctive dates of the suspension, therefore, will be fixed by 
further order..which will be entered by me after the premises s~all 
be -re-opened. for busine.ss. 

Accordinglyh it is, ·on this 9th ~ay of January 196_2, 
I ' 

ORDERED that Plenary Ret~il Consumption License C-108 · 
issued by the Board of·Commi9sioners of the City of_ Bayonne to 
Ben M. Horwech, for premises 701-703~705 Broadway, Bayonne, be . 
and ,the same is hereby suspended for thirty.(30) days, the effective 
dates· to .be fixed by subsequent order, as aforesaid.. · 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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J .,~ · . I?;J:Sq~PLIN.ARY _PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLI.NG (DART GAMES) . - SALE Ilf· 
.•.. ~:jf>I.OLA.~IO_N .OF _STATE REGULATION NO •. 38' ~ ·LICE;.N-SE ·.sUSPEHDED F\OH 
.. ' <30 D,AYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . .. 

In. 'tlie_: M~ t:t.er o1f Disciplinary 
· Proceedings- agaj9nst 

.· 'r!·,.-, , ' -

· Prescent Bar, !~Co 
183 Smith Street 

· Per_th Amboy,~ No J., 

· · !!older of Plenary Retail ·Consumption 
License C-101, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City ·o.r Perth 
·Am(loye 

) 

) 

") 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

·ORDER 

. . . ~- - - -~ 1 - - - - --~ ~' - - ~ ~ - ~-- ---. . .. 
· Edward .Ao\ Koppe_r, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee 
·Edward ·F): Ambro·se, Esqo, Appearing for D:lvisiori of Alcoholic 

_Beverage -Control-

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· .. Defendant pleaded !!2!! yy;1t to charges alleging that (l) 
it permitted and suffered gambling tdart games for stakes) in and 
upon its li_censed ·premises,. in violation .of Rul.e 7 Qf State Regu-

.. , la ti on No. 20; and ( 2) it· sold and delivered during prohibited · 
hours ·al,c.oholic beverages in their original containers for off­
preinises consumption,· in violat~on of Rule l:of State Regulation. 

·. N9~ 38.. · 

. On Saturday, October 14, 1961,~ ABC agents entered defend.~. 
ant's licensed ·premises at· about 9:50 p~m. and remained therein 
until· 2 a.m. the follo~-ing morning. During their stay they ob­
S·erved· six pa trans · Playing darts f'or · money and saw Malcolm. ·Silver-

. ,man "(president _of the corporate lic~_nsee), who had been ·watching .. 
the ·players, a.ccept some money from one of the· losers. When the 
loser asked· "S~me bet?", Silve~man replied ''Yes" and,· when. the 
loser _attempted to µp the bet to 11 ten11 , Silverman said · 11l~cr,_·f1ve." 
Later, Silverman played several games with a customer who lost 
most of them and paid Silverman $2 ·for each game lost. One of the 
agents-asked· the player how much he.had lost and was· informed that· 
he ·had l\lst $.30 that night. At ll p.m. a man ente;red the p~enlises 
-and took over as "banke~".for the loser and paid to or· accepted. 
from- Silverman the bets which had increased to $4 per· game. About 
11:40 p.-m.· ·the agents observed .a newly-a-rrived patron;' speak to 

. Silverman and obser-ved Silverman go behind the bar and place four­

. teen cans of' bee.r in a paper bag and. accept some DDney from the 
.. patron.· 'When t~e patron left with .the. merchandise, -tne agents _ . 

. followed, made; themselves known. to him a,nd had him return with them 
·. to the licensed. premises -wh·e~e they identiried themselves t_o 

Silverman and informed ·him· of the vioJ.ation.· ·Silverman said "l!eah, " 
· -'W'e played· a few ge.mes" and,· referring to the after-hours sale, he 
. ·.s.aid "Of course, I sold it. It&,s ha·rd to deny. Whatever you say 

what time it was. n · · 

-Defendant has. no ,prior·adjudicated record. I sha11·sus­
pend its license :for the minimum period of .fifteen 4ays on Charge 

· 1.,, and for an additional fifteen. days on Chq.rge 2, making a total 
susper.tsion of thirty days II Re· S-m!th, Bulletin 1402, Item 5. Five 
d~ys will be" remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 

. ·sus-pensio·n of twen_ty-five days. 
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Accord1n·g1y, · 1 t is, on this 9th day of J"anue.ry 1962; 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption .licens~ C-101, 
. issued bl7. the Board of Commi .. ssioners of the ·c1 ty of Per·th Amboy 

to. Crescent ~ar, Inc~, for premises 183 Smith Stre~t, P~rth 
Amboy,, be ana the same is he1"eby susp·ended for twenty.five (25) 
days., commencing at 2,a.m. Monday, January 15, 1962., and terminat­
ing at_ 2 ·a. m. Friday, Fe brus.ry 9, 1962 o 

WILLillJ'l HO'WE DAV IS 
DIRECTOR· 

4~ . . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDil~GS. - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT. TRULY 
LABELED ~·LICENSE SUSPENDED FO!i 20 DAYS,,, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

·In the Matter of DisciPlina~y 
Proceedings. against . . · . 

FOUJ'.ltains of Long. Branch Corp. 
t/a-Fountains of Long Branch Mqtel 
160 Ocean Avenue . · · · 
Long Branch, New f~rsey, 

Holder ·'of Plenary. Retail ·Consumption 
·License C-66, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Long 
Branch. · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSI.O.NS 

Al~D 

ORDER 

:Green,, Robinso~ & De.itz,, .Esqs G, by Morton Deitz, Esq.,, Attorney$ 
for Defendant-licensee· 

David s .. Piltze,r, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control .· .·; 

BY THE· DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!QB !!:!11 to the fallowing ·.charge: 

·"On August lQ,, 19611 you possessed,; had custody· of and 
allowed, permitted anq suffered in and upon your·11-
. censed ·premises,. al.coholic beverages in bottles which 
bore labels which did not truly describe their contents·,, 
Viz., . . . . . . 

Thr·ee 4/5-quart ~bottles labeled •J·.· & B. Rare 
· ~landed· Scot.ch Whisky, 86 Proof' ; 

. 
. in violation of Rule .27 of ~tate Regulation ·No·. 20." 

On August 10, 19611 an ABC. ag·en·t tested defendant• s open 
bottles of alcoholic beverages and seized three 4/5-quart bottles . 
of "J. & B. Rare Blended Scotch 'Whisky, 86 Proof" for further tests 
by the Divisio~•s chemist. Subsequent analysis by the chemi.st dis­
closed that the contents of the seized bottles, when compared with 
the ·contents of a genuine _bottle of the sa.me. brand, varied substan-. 
tially in solids, acid~ and color • 

. Defendant has no prior adJudicated record; Defendant's 
attorney has advised me in writing that the licensed premises wefe 
operated under the control of a manager and.·that the o'ffense could 
only have r~sulted by reason of the manager's failure adequately ·to 
supervise the operation. of the licensed premises~ .Never.theless, a 
licensee is responsible' for any· »refills" found upori the licensed 
premises. Q!!g£r_fi.§2.i!f±~!:§:!1.t_~_Q.§!f~ __ QQ.~_y.!,._!!Q.£!f,, 135 .N .J .L ~ 156. I 
shall suspend defendant•s license for twenty days, the minimum 
penalty imposed in "refill" cases involving three bottles. · Re . 
Q.!2!:9:§:!:!Q1 Bulletin 11~23, Item '7 •. Five day.s will be remitted for the. 
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plea entered herein, leaving· a net suspension of fifte~n ~ays. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of January·l962, 

. . OHDERED that _plenary. re tail con sump ti on 11~ ens e. C-66, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Long Branch -~· 
to Fountains of .Long·Eranch Corpg, t/a Fountains of Long Branch 
Motel, for ·premises 160 Oce.an Avenue, Long Branch, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commenclng at 

·2 a .• m. Monday, January 29, 1962, and terminating at 2 a.me Tuesday, 
February 13i 19620 · 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

Note:· By order dated· January 23, 1962, the above order 
w~s amended to provide, in effect, that the suspension would be 
held· in abeyance pending entr.y of a subsequent order. Said amended 
order was entered becaµse investigation disclosed that the business 
was then being operated only on a limited basis& 

5. SEIZURE.·- FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEiUCEASY IN HOME -. APPLI­
CATION OF CLAIM.ANT FOR RETURN' OF C.ASH DENIED - APPLICATIO.N OF 
CLAIMANT FOR RETURN OF HEFRIGERATOR DENIED - ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES AND OTHER PERSONAL PROPERTY SEIZED THEREIN ORDERED 
FORFEITED~ , . 

. . . 
In the Matter of the Seizure ) 

.. on August 10, 1961at136 . 
Sheridan Avenue, in the Bor.ough ) 
of Seaside Heights~ County of 
Ocean and State of New Jersey. ) 

Case No~ 10,646 

On Hearing 

CONCLUSIONS Al~D ORDER 

Charlie's Highway Store, by Catherine Allen, Office Manager. 
Appliance Buyers Credit Corporation, by Richard Shrum. 
Harry AQ Duckworth,, Esq., Attorney for Curllie Kaigler and 

Benjamin Howell. 
I. Edward Amada, Esq. 3 appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

.Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has f 1led the following Report herein: 

"This matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 33:1-66 
and State Regulation No. 28, to determine whether a quantity of 
alcoholic beverages, an RCA·refrigerator, other personal property 

· and $183.00 in cash, more particularly described in a schedule 
a tta.ched hereto ·and marked Schedule 'A', seized on August 10, 19.61, 
at premises ·occupied by Curllie Kaigler located at 136 Sheridan 
Avenue, Borough of Seaside Heights, Ocean County, N. J., constitut~ 
unlawful .. Property and should be- forfeited.- · 

"The seizure was made by ABC agents beca.use ·of· alleged 
unlawful sales of alcoholic beverages at the premises.- w11en the 
matter came :Pn for hearing pursuant to R.S. 33:1-66, Curllie 
Kaigler,- rep.resented by coun.sel, appeared at such hearing an.d 
sought retur.p of the cash, as referred to hereina'bove. The Appli-. 
ance Buyers Credit Corporation entered an appearance, through its 

. representa.ti-ye,. and sought the return of the refrigerator. For­
feiture of t~e alcoholic beverages and. the other personal property 
listed in the annexed. schedule was not opposed·. · · 

''Th.e file herein, which includes statements of ABC agents, 
a report -0f the analysis by the Division chemist.of the s€ized al-. 
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c-0holic bevera¥es, and the·affidavits:ot mailing and publication 
were admitted into evidence, with the consent of both claimants • 
. This file· was supplemented --by the testimony· of ABC agents, who 
were.cross~examined 6n matters relating to the claim of Kaigler@ 

. · _· ". · "F.rom the file and the Di.vision vs wi t'ne·sses, the followi_:q,g .. :·· 
tes.t.i~ony ,was adduced:1 Acting upon a specific complaint· that a 
speakeasy was being conducted and alcoholic beverages were 'b~ing 
sold without a license at the hereinafter desc;ribed premises, two· 
ABC agsnts arrived.in the vicinity of th$ .said premises a~ about 
1=45 A.M~ on.August 6; 1961~ These premises consist of~ three~ 
story frame ~ouse with a white-painted front porch.-· 

· · · "Since· tne informa. tton disclos.ed to the agents that· these . 
alcoholic bever·ages were being sold after tavern. closipg hours, t;b.e· 
ag~mts stationed themselves at po:).nts of observation cm .thi~ Sunday 

. ~orniilg, and at 3: 10 A eM. observed a mal~ being admitted :ii,1to tne .· 
ffont door of said premises by some male pe;rsori. Shdrtit there-

:_after another man pulled ·up in an automooile, rang the front ~oor~ 
pe~l and wa.p forthwith admitted C> This wa.s immedi~ tely followed by · · 
the entry of two couples who each rang the front doorbell and were 
admitted by a man, subsequently identified as C.urllie Kaigler,- the 
proprietor of this speakeasy. .. Agent G followed.these couples into 
the premises and enter.ad a room ad:jacent to tne front· room, which 
contained a juke box and several tables at which SOII1e patr·ons were 
seated.. Behind this r-oom was a kitchen in which a fem.al~ employee 
was· preparing food~ 

nAgen-t;. G then sought to _purchase some l.iq1,,lor and "1aS. · 
refused by Kaigler who, apparently sQspicious of him said 'I don•t 
serve liquor in here•. In the meantime, Kaigler admitted aqd.itioij~J.· 
patrons and ql.lite obviously served alcoholic beverages' oµ tray~ ~o ·. 
these ,other patrons(> Agent G, af·ter purchasing some food, qu~stio:Qeq ·, · 
Kaigler regarding the drinks which were served, and repeived·the 
·follcrwing teply j} 'They• re f:rtends of mine. I give thepi the d:ririks. 
~ don 1 t ,charge themo'. · Agent G thereupon left the premise~ and re-
joined Agent s. · 

"At 12:45 AoMo on August 10, 1961 Agents B, G, S and SP 
met out~ide the premises and Agent B had iri his possession ~ five~ 
doilar bill and .five one-dollar bills, the serial numbers of which 
had 'be~n previously recordedo ·At 1: 35 AoM. Agent B, in the coir:ipany. 
of a female companion, proceeded to the front door of the sa~d , ... 
premises, where· they were admitted by Kaigler, who escorted them to_ 
a table., Agent B ordered two drinks of Seagram•.s VO whiskey; whic;Q. 
he· paid for with . the aforementioned !'i ve-dollar b:J.ll (i Kaigler tool-c. 
the money and proceeded to an adjoining bedrooll\, from whicn. ne . 

. shortly returned with two dollar bills· in change@ The agent ordered 
two more drinks of alcoholic beverage-s wh~ch were served to .him by 
Kaigler:_, and which were pa~d with several of the bi1.ls given to. th.:i,s. 
agent in change$ He then ordered three add:i tional d~i1lk~ .wnich; ne 
paid-for With the· marked dollar bills. 

n Shortly af t·er 2: 00 A oM ci , he noted that two unid.en tifie~l " . 
. males entered the .premises and were~ in turn, served-with bottles of 
beer. At about 2:10 A.M. Agents G~ s, and SP who had, in the· mean~ 
time, notified local police, entered the said premises, foll9we~ _ . 
simultaneously by two lbcal police officers. wno entered v;La the 
rear-1door. .They questioned Kaigler who insisted that everyoi1e 
pre~ent was a friend of his and that he. serv?d drinks without c~~rg~. 
-~t this point Agent B identified hims.elf ,and directed Kaigler_ to. 
prod9ce the money in bis possession. Upon his refµsal~ th~ ABC 
kgents entered said bedroom a~d found.$183,00 in cash ~including 
the marked five~dollar bill) in the pocket of a man's suit. The 

· three marked dolla~ bills -given to Kaiglet earlier, ~ere not located, 
-~pparently havin~ been used by Kaigler as change for some of the · 
o;ther patrons. . 
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"Kaigler was the:reu1)on taken to t.he Seaside Heights head­
quarters whe~e.he verbally admitted selling alcoholic beverages tb 
Ag.ent B ·and his companion, but lJ,e refused to sign a written stater.l 
ment ~ He was charged with sal~ .of alcoholic ·bever&.ges without a"-/" 
lice~se .and ... possession of alcoholic beverages with intent to se1i. 
in violation of_RoSm J3~1-2 and R~S~ 33:1-50 (a & b). Upon fe 
arraignment. in. the Municipal Court of Seaside Heights, he was heJ;.g 
in bail· for action by the Ocean. County Grand Jury. · .- · -~·;c 

"Analysis of seven specimens of alcoholic beve,rages were 
made by the Divisio11 chemist~. It is sufficient to note that the'.}· 
c.ont.ents of one of ~he glasses purchased by Agent B~ when analyzed 
by the said Division chemist, proved that it was an alcoholic bev­
erage cont~ining whiskey and water, fit for beverage purposes, with 
an alcohol~o content by volume -of 8.5 per cent. · · · 

"The records of this Division disclose that no license 
was issued t6 Kaigler or the premises hereinabove described, for the 
sale of alcoholic beveragese Thus, the said alcoholic beverages 
and personal property·and the cash constitute unlawful property 
and ar·e subject ·to forfeiture. RoS. 33:1-l(y); R.So 33:1-2; R.S. 
33:1-66. . - . . 

<. ' 

"In: suppor·t of the claim by Kaigler for the cash which 
was $eized on the day herein, Benjamin Howell testified that he 
was a friend of Kaigler and. visited him about 3:00 P.M.·on the 
day prior .to the raido He rented a room for the night from Kaigler 
for which he paid hlm $l0o00s He further testified that at lliOO 
P .M. of the· evening ·before the raid, he returned after drinking 
almost stead-ily .. -at a bar. between 3: 00 P .M. and 11: 00 P .M. and then 
turned· the: money over to Kaigler. -Upon cross-examination Howell 
admitted that he dtd not. count the money and that he wasn 1.t entirely 
sure of' what happened at 11~00 PoM .. because he had been drinking 
stea~·up to .. t);le ttme that he decided to give hini the money for 
·sate-keeping~ .. -

"Kaigler testified as follows in support of his claim: 
On August 10, 1961. at 2:00 l~eMo Ag.ent B accompanied by a young 
woman, awakene.d him. and asked for a room. After some discussion 
the agent requested change which he used to play the juke boxe 
Kaigler entered a bedroom for this accommodation, and.returned 
with the said change~ During the raid agents entered the same 
bedroom and t ooli: $2.30 ei 00 from his coat which was hanging on the 
wall qf the said bedroom.. This money represented the sum which 
was entrust.ed to him by his friend, Howell, and ,he was certain 
of th~ amou~t although.noreceipt was given therefor. ae stated 
tha"t; he had received this money -from .Howell at about·) or 3: 30 
P.M~ on the previous· afternoon., He denied that he put· any mo~ey 
in. the coat heretofore .. ref.erred to, at any time after the agents 
entered.his premises, or .that the money was counted i~ his 
presence. Upon cross-·e~amina tion, Kaigl~r admitted that he ·had 
two-prior convictions for operating a speakeasy and $ell'ing al­
coholic beverages wit;hout a licens·e.; that he has recently been 
indicted for a similar offense which occurred .in July 1960, on 
which he is now awaiting ·trial in the Ocean ·County Court. He 
·admitted that he was serving ·drinks on this occasion but alleged 
that he did not charge any money for the said drinks. He denied 
that he went into the bedroom to take any change~ He further 

·denied that the money was counted in·his presence and that he 
opened a cabinet with a key, which cab~net was located.in the bed­
room and contained be·tween $40.00 and $50.-00 i:q silver coins • 

. "Upon· further qu~stioning; Kaigler admitted that at no 
. time did he tell any .of the ABC a;g.ents that the money found in his · 
clothing in the bedroom belonged to Howell, but strit~d that he 
did mention thf.tt f"act to ·one of the police. officers. 
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VWThe Division ca+led as its Witnesses Agents s,, SP, B and 
G. Their tes·timqny can be brlefly summarized as follows: Immedi­
ately after the a·gen"ts lden~.ified themselves, Kaigler was directed 
to· return the five-dollar marked bill. This he refused to ·do and 

" Agent B, thereupon, went into the bedroom to se.arch for it.. The 
reason for thi~ was tna·t duri.ng the course of the evening Kaigler 

·had been observed to.enter that ·room on a number of occasions tor 
the purpose· _of making 'change and depositing monies whichha re- · 
deived~ Agent B testified that he found $183000 in a jacket 
PC?Cket hanging on the left wall of ·said bedroom) which included 
the five-dollar marlced bill o During this search he was accompanied 
by Agent G,, while Agent SP observed the proceedings in the doorway. 

· No money was· taken from the person of Kaigler o The money taken· 
f.rom the bedroom was counted by Agen·t S and Sergeant Polehumus .of 
the local police department in the ·presence of the ABC agents, 
police· officers 1 ~nd Kaigler~ · · 
. <;. 

"A complete inventory was niade of ~his money which said 
~nventory was admit·te"d into evj,.dence. This inv-entory list includes 
t~e five-dollar bill cont;aj.ning the same serial number as that re­
flected .on the list in the possess).on of the ABC agents. 

nThe testimony of the other ABC agents substantially 
corroborated in every pa:rticular the testimony of Agent B and of 
_Age:qt S With respect to the seizure e ,Aft;e:r a consj.dera tion of all 
of the testimony and exhibits he:rei1.1 1 am persuaded that the 
version of whe:t transpired on these premises on this date· as given 
by the Divislonns agents was a convincing and credible, portrayal · 
of what tranS!)ired on thls date" I do not believe t,hat these agentE$ 
wer!e in a conspiracy against this claimant, and their narrative· is 
both believable and realistico 

HI do no·t believe Howell 8 s "testimony· With resp·ect to ll:i.~. 
alleged deposiifory of rnon:Les with Kaigler~ I think it ,is signifi­
cant that Howell testified. that he had been dr:l,nlr.ing so·. heavily 
that he didn't really remember what happened th.a. t eve:Qing o It .. 
·$tfains credulity to suggest that on this occasion, and for the 
very ·first time, Howell would turn over an uncounted. and undeter-. 
mined sum of money to Kaigler without even receiving a receipt 
't;herefor~ Such behavioI' would be inconslstent· with human e~peri­
ence and would, in my opinion, be highly :l.ncredible(l Howell 
Certainly .did not know where hi.p money was belng placed by Kaigler 
a:qd since there were other persons in the household at the ti'1e, 

:Vith free access to the entire premises, there is no basis for · 
assuIJJ;ing that his money was in safe-keeping and protected from. 
·$Uc~: other persons~ 

"Kaigler~s testimony is entirely unworthy of belief. His 

/' 

( 

·preyious convictions of crime, in my judgment, affected his cred.1- · 
bility as a witness and the apparent contradictions in his testimony 
sus.tain such judgment,, These convict;j.ons all tend to support a com~ 
mon scheme of Kaigler, in· opera ting a s.peakeasy, where he sold, al­
qoholic beverages o I do not belie-i;re his testimony that he did not· 

'·charge for drinks to all of t~he patrons on this evening; that h~ 
did not enter the bedroom at any time; that the marked five-dollar 
bill was not found among the other monies; that the money was·not 
counted in his presence0 Such testimony was directly contrary to 
the testimony of all of the Dlvision' s witnesses and was not forti-~ 
fied either with logic, understandable human behavior or credibil­
~ty. 

HThe contention therefore that this money was improperly 
· seized is without merit because I have concluded that this money 
belonged in fact to this claimant and was seized .as part of the . 
property 1~ the premises <I B52 .. SQ!f!d!:§LJ1~§.!!_~Q..!._1Q.&.gQJ., Bulletin · · 

. 11+01 1 Item 4.; ~1.~bt~!~_Q§!§.~-~.Q.~ .. _:1.Q.a..2QQ, Bulletin 1411, Item 6. This 
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. . ' ' .. ' ; "·· . . : .· .. > ... " '; .· .. · ... " .: .·. . . ":. : · .. ·" . ;.~iJ1'"" 

. money was· ciear+Y commingl·ed ·With· the marked ·money: and is subject:"'. 
·_.to -!.o_r.fei·ture. __ ---~~zyr~_Q§:~§LliQ.!._J:Q..,_;2~2., Bulletin 13661 . Item 2; . rr 
§~~!Y.!~.:..Q!!.§.~L.~Q.!._2J.§,g~ Bulletin 1179, Ite·m 5. · · · . .' ·"s~:~ 

:· .. 11·! ther.efore recommend that the claim-· of .Gurllie Kaigle::rr · .. · 
f'-or"the .. r·eturn · o·r the1 iuonies in qµestion be denied .apd that ·an ·... . 
Qrde:r b .. ~ ··en:t:red. fqrfeiting .. ~ame ~, . §~iz~~~-QS!~L~.!.-2~2.2.1 . l3Ullet.~.9 .. ·• 
1231, Item 8~ R.S~ 33:1-l(y), R.So 33:1-2; R8S.·33:1-6~. · · .. 

- ·~: . . . . ' . ·_ .r-.... ... :. l_ )'t 

.' · . · . . "The Appliance Buyer~ Credit Corporation" :produc~d .t·wo ·~:'J . 
witnesses in .s~pport of its claim to an RCA refrig·erator .wh~ch.'\ ;,.;~" 
vas . seized on the premises· a·n the above·. date. It appears that . ·_( '.,; 
this refrigerator was purchased from Charlie·• s-: Highway Store and -~r 
.at the. time:. of. the ·signing of the : contract ;a c.redi t ·ca.p plication · '' · . 
Wa$ su_bIQ.itted by Charlie's to the said. claimant •. The claimant 
·reJected the credit applicatiop ot Kaigl•r becauBe it· had asder­
·t-ained thr.ol.lgh its investigation .·that Kaigler was going to lose 
his·Winter .job_-w.ith the Pennsylvan:ia Railroa.d, due to· a .Policy 
cut, i:n personnel.. Thereafter 1 t purchased the contract upo_n tP.e. 
assumption. by· ·the retailer of full recourse liability. in case· or· 
default by the purchaser!)· The credit investigation disclos~d"that· 
Kaigler·operated· a rooming house·1n tne summer time, put th~re was 
no lnfo~ma·tion made avai)..able to them with respect to· his p:rior 
liquor law~violations9 Richard Shrum, the r_epresentative of th~ 
claimant.; was then aslced .on cross-examinatiop the fo,llo'4ngi · 
' : r ' l I , f ' I ' 

' . . 

, o'Q ·Are you ·p.ere 1 Mr~ Shrum.,, to preseµt 
1 
a cl~im 

for return of the refrigerator? -

A As far as ABCC knows he is ma.king h:J,.s paym.ents 
·. and wants .. to keep the refrigerator.· 

·Q 'What is the purpos-e that_ you are here? 

A . I am supposed. to state that we know not.hlng .. 
about this other business that he was -in. ·.we·. 
Che.eked out and fi.rid out What is on tile cr·e.dit 
applicati6n. · · · ·· · . 

Q So you are not. sent here to cl.aim the return o.f 
the ·refrigerator? 

· A No •. o 

. "In view of this testimony:, which c.l:early indicates that, 
or· the date or thi's ·hea1"ing"' this .claimant has made no valid claim, 

.. ~qr _in.deed, ·1~ · it enti tletj. to cl~im the said personal .property~ :l. t 
is recommended that.its. claim be disallowed. I th~ref ox;-e. r:~com­
~encl .that ali of the personal· property' · :µicluding the alQoholic 

... pev.erages and cash, ·as ·"set forth in Schedule 'A' 1 anµexed hereto, 
l>e .forfe~ted, and that.- an Order. be ac.cording+y ~mter,ed f.orfe+ting ' 

" $-11 .of: 't;he Seiz.ad prO!Je:rty" o· .. 

. .No exceptions were· take·n to the Hearer's :Report within 
; " the ti~e liUJ:ited. -by Rule 4 of State Regt.tlation No.· 28q 

. . . ' 

After· carefully considering the· fac·~s a11d -c:ircu.msta>;ice.s . 
. . herein·, , ·I concur in the· recommended conclusions in the Hearer' s 

Report and I .adopt them as my conc:lusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is on this 5th day. of January, 1962, 
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. DETElU-iINED and ORDE~D that the seized property,' including 
the $183 &00 in. cash,· more fully described in Schedule "A" attached. 
he~eto, 9onstitutes ~nlawfu1· property,_ and the s&.me be and hereby· 
is f~rfeit~d. i:n .accordance with the. provisions of R.S • .33:1-66 or 
reta~ned· for ttie. use of hospitals and ~tate·, ·county and ni_unicipq.l · 

. ,inst.it.utions, 9r destroy~d · ~1:1 ·whole or· 1n. part,, at· the direction. 
of< the Dire~tor of .the Divis~on.of Alcoholic B$~erage control. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. . DIRECTOR. 

. \ 

SCHEDU.LE "A" · 
~-----.... --..... ----

5 - b.ottles of ·whiskey 
· l - bottle ot gin . 

= · 4 - nips of be.er 
· l. ~ RCA ~efr1g~r.ator 

· i - . A.Mal~ Juk.e box · 
· . l - electric fai:f 
. 28 - chairs ' . ' 

·5 - tables 
" . $18~.oo 1n casn 

. ; 

·P ~ . SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS TR.ANSPORTATIO~ INTO NEW JE;RSE~ 
1 OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ~ MOTOR VEHICLE RETURNED TO INNOCE;N'T 

OWNER UPON APPLICATIOl~ IN ADVANCE. OF STAT.UTORY HEARING~ 

In the Matter· of the Seizure . ) 
o~ December 22, 1961 of a q14ant~ty. 
of t.axpaid alcohol:Lc beverages and ) 
an Oldsmobile sed~n at 88 SoQ "Myrtle 
Streeti 1n. the C~.ty .of Vi~eland, ) 
Oou:Qty of ·Cumberland and Stat.e of 
N_ew Jer-~ey~ .. · ) 
- - ~ ~ - - -. ~ - ~ ~ ~ - - - - - - -· 
-~ilvio Mazzoc:P,j. 1 Pro ·se o · 

Gera~d Ne~i~ Pro ·Seo 

·.BY THE Di:REPTOR: 

Case l~o" _lO, 735 

. AP_PLICATIOl~ FOR RETO.RN". 
OF SEIZED PROBERTY IN 
ADVANCE OF. STATUX01'X· 
HEA~NG . . 

CONCLUSIONS JLND·: ORPER" 

} I 

·Applicat~ .. on has. been made pursuant to Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No9 28 for the return of property seized in the oas~ 
.in advance of· s.~atutory hearing .. 

··,It appears that on the· ·a.bqv~ date and locat~on two ABC. 
agents observed· Silvio Mazzochi drive, .th~ ·motor veh:Lcle ~n ques·tion : · 
i~to the driveway of p:rem_ises 88 South :Myrtle Street, Vinel~nd. l'he .. 
agents found· 61 bottles ot. tax.paid w',b.iskey in re1;1r Qf the c~r ~d in. 

·the trunk o:f the ~ame~· ·· Xhe. car ·bore .N.ew Jersey license. plates . 
CJ0-.847 ·reg~stered in· the name of Gerard Nes:t. of Vineland. : . 

Upon que.stionirig Mr~ ·Mazzochi, the agents learned th~t he.·· 
pad. transported- .the alcoholio beverages fr9m Wasllington1 D .c. apd 
that Ma.zzochi did not ·have a.· New Je·rsey license or peruiit tq trans~ 
port the alcoholic beverages into this State. The agents the:reupon 
took possession c;>f the alcoholic ~eyerages and the m()tor vehi_cl~. 

. . . 

. . At the hea:d.ng_held tierein.Mazzoch:i testified.· that for.·ttie·. 
past seven years he has been ernployeq. as a typesetter by the United .· 
S.tates Government ~n W&shington:> .DoC. that he has, on occ~sion, · · 

· ·.transport·ed one or two bottles of whisk.ey 1 *or his per-sonal µse -fro:m 
Wa•hington;· that'.oq Sund~y, D~ce~ber: 17,· 1961~ prior to leaving his 
.t+ome for· Washingt·on.; he had beeri requested to purchase alcol:lolic; ... · · 
.beverages in Washington where the prices ·are-low~rby Emilie Davis, 
.hfs sister,, ca·esar Mazzochi and Harry .Mazzochi, his brothers and· 
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Ca::th.er_im.~· Mazzoch:t, his.· inothE3r; ·that exciu-s'ive of the· alco11oi1c .;Jtl 
.·: beverag(3S which "he had pu:rdha'sed· for himself" and hi-s mothtir the :-on 
.. s-eized. whiskey belo_nged to .the a.forementiorteci relatives who ha·d ·. ~-
'paid" for_tp.e_satne; that the.seized alcoholic beverages.were pur­
chase.d for·, the ·personal use of .. the afo_rementioned and for distri~·~. 
bution as Cnristmas g1fts '°. ;on· 

- - . ._ . . . ' 

. _. · Iri support of ~is c~n~ert~ion$~. Silvio Maziochi ~r~du9e¢~': 
. f~ve. separa~e l~voices froll:l· which it appears that he -had. purchas~.d · 
the seized .alcoholic bever:;l.ges. from a retail-- iicensee: ·1ri Was~lngton. . . - .. ~ ' . " ·, . . . . - ~ 

. Ma.z·zochi further tes tif ieQ. that he ts tb.e · o'Wner of an --~-~.:\ ~-
aut·9mo bile which was. in disre.pair on Dec~mber 17th-. aforesaid; that 
he .borrowed the seized automobile from his half brother, Gerar4 

· .Nesi; .that N.~si 'd~d _not know- nor did he tell him ·tha-t. he intended 
1;o u~e the automobile to tr.ansport alcoqolic beverag~s from Wash­
ingto·n; that at the time of his departu1~e: on Decemb:e:r,. 17~h ~e had.-

. no in,te;ntio:Q of using the_ ca!' for that purpose; that the rea.~oJ;l ne 
box-rowed t:t).e car was. to a.void heavy holiday train :traf;ficJ th~t ·. · · 
he_ had never purchased· any whiskey for Nesi and tha.t·;:p,e· haf:i never 
been involved-in any illicit' liquor traffic_ .PI'ior t_o the t~m~ ;f.n 
.ql_lestion. · · · 

Gerard Hesi testified that he i.s 50 years .qf ~ge; that fo:r 
th~_-· p;ast 46 years 'he had ·resided in Vineland; that he is married . 
and l~ves Wi tb his Wife and tY(O C.Qild,reri; that . for ~thf3. pa,~t. JQ years 
P,e has been r~gu~arly employed a:s a clothing presse;r·;. that h,e bf+S- · 

. p~ver b~en involved. :Ln any illicit liquor traff~c; ·tnat u,po~. ~d.vice 
pf his· doct.or 11e 'h~s been · p;robipi ted fr9m. dr1~:king· any.· alcohql~c _ .­
peverages; ·th~ t prio+ to . the time in question· he ha.s· -never loati,ed __ 
P.i~ car to .Silvio Ivlazzochi· to travel to Washingto:ru :that p.e did not 
)olC.h( that Mazzochi: intended to use the car for th~ :·pµrpose of· traris;.. 
pqrting alcohol:ic _beverages; the.t ne know·s it ·ts unlp.Wf'lll. to trans­
port alconolic beve+~ges in ap automo'bile Wi th:out a .;J.i9ens:e apq that 
1..f he had a~y sqspici,on tnat: Mazzochi intended ·to use ~he car to 
'tr·a~sport alcoholic beverages he would hot ·have pe~mit~ep h:j.m to 
µse ·.the sa~e. · · 

I am satisfied that Gerard l~esi "'acted. in good fai t!l a?ld 
. did pot ~ow or nave ~l1Y reason to. su~pe_ct tnat Silv,ip 11azzoch~_ 

would -Qse the ca+ to transpor~ alcoholic beverages :1:r.r vio.:La tio:p Qf 
·tn.e · 1aw. The Old-smopile wil.l. therefore be returned .. to Gera+d: l~esi 
upon ~he· paym:ent of ·t_he costs of its sE3izµ:re apd sto:r~.ge. 

·sq ra:r as ·the alcoholic pever.ages are conce+:Qecl, oppor.­
·tUnity will be- afforded the various :J.pdiV.iquai _ clai,m.aµts tq obta1Jl, 
pl.lr~ua:µt -to· R.Stt . .33:l-2 ap.d followi_pg. :p.aymen1; of_ t.b:~ _State taJ<:~~,,-.: 

. req4·:1.red unde~ t~_e Aj.coholic J3eve.rag_e ~·ax -Ac,~, the. .r~·~c·es~a:py ·.-·. 
· sp:eq:J.:al· permits at ~he . St~ tq tory fee Qf $-5 • 00, e~qh, :t,O COVf3f, t~e _ 
~inportat1on of such beverages for the _persopal use- .of t;he ~ndivid-
uai· claimant~.· ~n ac1.tj.i tiol1, Silvio Mazzo ob~ w:l.l~ be_ requ:l;re'd" to 
apply 'fo:rand qbtaiµ a special"permj:.t to validate :q;1s-un~utho;rtzed.­
trp.nsportat.iori. of these e.lcoholi,c beve:r.-•ages on oeha-~'f-- of· the in-
d.1 vidu.al cla~m~n:ts,. t:ne· fee for whi.ch shall-. be $25 • oq ~ · The. afore-

. sf.dq perJni t ~pplica t:Lqri~ -and fees, a:Qd tne payme11t 'dJ State tax~.s ._ 
sti.13.11. b~ made,. within. . 30 days from · the date hereof 1 ·moreover ~!);at 

·the ~lcoholfc beverages sh~ll riot thereafter be ~el~~~ed t~-the 
clain.iants· Until such time a.s the Prosecutor of Cu~t>.erland Coupty 

. may potify" me that the .alcoholic ·peyerages a·re no l'O~lge:r needed 
for ·ev:tdenti~.i purposes· a.pd the .then payment of the :cost$ of. 
se.lz_ure arid· storage of such alcoh.olic- b~verages ~ 
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Accordingly, it ;ls DE~L1ERMI.NED and OHDERED that. if .on ·Or 
before the 12th day of January, 1962 Gerard Nesi pays the costs 
incurred in the seizure and.storage of the Oldsmobile se4all 
de·scribed ~n Schedule 11An attached hereto, such motor vehicle will 
be returned to hime 

.. 
Dated: ~anuary 11, 1?62 

WILLIAM. HOWE DAVIS 
DIHECTOR 

§.Qtl~!2Q.!:!~_.!!,A" 

1 - Oldsmobile sedan, Serial No~ 09944, New Jersey 
Registration CJ0-847. 

7;. ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGOLA­
TIO~ NOci 38 - LICENSE SUSPEl\TDED FOR 15 ·n1~YS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

. ' 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Prodeedings against 

Nan-Max Co., Inc~ 
202 Perry Street 
Trentori 8, N c. J'. 

Holder of ·Plenary·.Retail'Consumption 
License C~257, issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of 
:.T:;-en ton •. 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND 

) 
ORD~R 

) 

) 

Emanuel Ks.plan, Esq o, A·tto:rney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F@ Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY·THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant p'ieaded £QB YH!.i to the following charge: 

· non Saturday, October. 14, 1961 at about 11:06 PoM., 
.you allowed, permitted and suffered the removal 
1 ·from your licensed premises of an alcoholic bever-· 

age in an opened container, viz., an alcoholic 
beverage ... in an opened pint bottle labeled Four 
Roses Blended Whiskey; in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation Noo 380" · 

On the evening' of Saturday, October 14, 1961, an ABC 
agent entered defendant9s premises. At about 11:05 p.m., the 
agent a.sk~d one of the bartenders (Ben Moskom.tz,, holder of 50% 
of defendant's stock) for na pint of Roses to go". Moskowitz 
took a $5 bill from the ag~nt, g~me him some silver in change and 
requested the agent· to. let him know when he was ready to leave. 
The agent engaged in .s. short conversation with another bartender 

L, (Thomas Rowley) who took a pint bottle of Four Roses \Vhi_skey from 
~ the b~ck bar,. broke the seal on the bottle and accompanied the 

agent to the front entrance, where he handed the bottle to the 
agent a.s he left .the premises. The agent then met another ABC 
agent, who had remained outside •. Both agents entered the premises 
and identified themselves to the two bartenders, who verbally 
a~mitted the sale. · 

Defendant has no prior record •. I shall suspend defend­
ant rs license for the minimum period of· fifteen dc1y s. fi!L!!srris, · 

, Bulletin 1418, Item 5. :B-iive days will be renlitted for the plea, 
leaving a· net suspension of ten days. 
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Accordingly~ it ls, on this 8th day-of J~nuary 196~, 

ORDERED: thE+t Ple·naI•y Re~ail. Consumption License C•2S7 1 ·----·· 
)i~sued by the Board of Commiss'ioners of. the City of Trenton to 
, ~·an-Maxr Co., ~~1c., f6J.' premises. 202 P.erry St:reet,, Trenton,_ b~ · 
· and ~he same is h~rebz suspended for ten (10) days,. commencing 
.at 2:00 a.m·~, Monday, January 15, 1962 and terminating at 2:00 

·_ aem., ~hursday, January 25, 19()2. ·-r-,· .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAViS . 
DIRECTOR 

8 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES l~OT. TRULY 
~ABELED·- ·L~ENSE SUSPENDED-'FOR .i5 DA):S,, LESS 5· FOR PLEA. 

·, 

tn· the: Ma_i:;ter of. Disciplinary 
. Proceedings. against 

. . 
· Alphonso Co;tuaci · . · 
· · t/a Donato Colucci & Sons 

.31 ·Joseph Street . ·· 
~~e"ar~ · 5·; New J·ersey_ 

Holder of Plenary .Retail Consumption 
Lic.ense C-498, issued by the Municipal· 
Board.of Alcoholic. Beverage Control of 
the City of New~rk. · 
~· ~ - - - ~- - ·- - - ~ - - - - - -, . . 

-) 

} 

) 

) 

) 

) 

COl~CLUSIONS' 

AMP 

ORDER 

·petendant-iicensee, Pro sea 
David S~-::· Pil·tz~r, Esq"·" ·Appearing for the. Division of Alcoholic 

· ·~e~e~a~e C6ntrol. 

BY THE DIRECTOH: 

.. 

Defendant .pleaded !!Q!! :YJd.J:.~ to a· charge alleging that he. 
possessed .on his licensed p·remises alcoholic beverages in bottles, 1 

bearing ·labels which did not truly describe their contents, ·in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 200 

· · On November;27,-l961,· an ABC agent tested defezidant•s ·_ 
open .bottles of alcoholic beverages. and seized a 4/:, quart be>t-tle 

.. , ~ r; 

of "Seagr_a.m' s , Seven Crown· American Blended 'Whiskey·, 86 Pro-orn and. 
·a quart bottle of "Schenley .Reserve Blended \-Jhiskey, · 86 Prooftl· for 
further ·tests PY the Division chemist. Subsequent analysis py the " 
6hemist disclosed.that the contents .. of ~oth of th~ seized·bottles, 
when compared w:l, th the contents' of genuine "bottles- of the' respe~~.­
t1ve b~a.rids ,_ va:r:ied s~bstantially in s.olids and the .contents of 

· tne Schenle_y whis~ey. also varied !n color. " .. - · . 
. . . . . 

. .. . ··: . · .. Defendant has nq prior ad·judi·ca.ted ;record •.. I shall ms~ 
pend defendant.• s license for fifteen days, the minimum penalty · 
imposed in. nrefill" · cases involving.-- two pottles. !ii.J!Q§]i Bulletin 
1420 1 Item 5~ Five days will be remitted for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a·net suspension of ten··day~u 

According_ly, i't is on th!"~· 4th day of Janua~y 1962,. 

' . . ORDERED that Plenary' R~tail Consumption License c-498; . 
iss~ed by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic.Beverage Control o+.the· 
City o:r· Newark to Alphonso Colucci,. t/a Donato Colucci & Sons, for .. 
premises 31 Joseph St:i;-eet, .Newark, -be ;and the same is hereby sus- · . 
pended fc>r ten (10) ·days, commencing at_ 2:00 ·_a.u1., Monday, Janua:ry. 

·· 15, _196~ and terminating· at 2:00.·a.mq ~hursday, January 25, 1962 •. 

\rJILLIAlVl HO~E DAVI'S 
DI~ECTOi{ 
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' 9" bISCIPLil~ASY PROCEEDINGS -·SALE DURING PliOHIBI1'ED. HOUftS -. 
SECOND ··sIMILl\R VIOLATION DUHil~G 5 YF~ARS - LIC1£NSE SUSl!M~DEff 
FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.· 

In.the Matter of Disc~plinary 
Proceedings against 

. Mary H . 'Lynch . 
w. ~ t/a Lynch's Cafe 

938 N. 3rd Street 
Camden 2 1 . N. J. 1 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumptiop 
(License C-196, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Camden. 

1) 

' ) 

.) 

.,) 

.) ' 

_) 

COl~CLUSIONS 

·.AND 

-ORDER· 

. ,· 

Cahill, Wilinski, Uliase & Mohrfe1d, Esqs., by Robert Wili~~k~, $sq-~~ 
· Attorneys r·or Defendant-licensee • 

. Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

'BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded mm yyJ:] to a,. cb,~rge alleging that. 
she sold, served and delivered and suf.!.ered and permitted the .· 
sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages during pro~ · 
hibited hours, in violation of the provisiops of a loc~l or~i~ · 
n~nce. 

~- Sectj.on 5 of an ordinance adopted by the· Bo~rd of · 
Commissiqners of th'e .City of Camden on December 2.7, 19;4, pro- . 
hibits the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages 
between 2 a.m~ and 7 ·a.~. on weekdays. 

Xwo ABC agents were in defendant's premises on the 
early morning of Saturday, December 16, 1961 •. At about ~ a.m. 
the licensee extinguished all lights in the barroom but d14 
not extinguish the light in the kitchen. At 2:15 a.m·. the two 

- agents, who had been permitted to rema.in in the licensed prem­
ises, each purchased from the licensee a glass of beer.. Fiv~ 
minutes later two other ABC agents entered, and .all agents 
identified themselves to the licensee and informed he~ of the 
violation. 

Defendant has a prior record.. Effective Mar9h 10, 
1958, her l'icense was suspended by the Director for fifteen days., 
less five for the plea, for selling alcoholic·bevera~e~ du~~ng 
prohibited hours, in violation of Rule l of State Regulation 
No. 38.. Bulletin 1220, Item 8. In attempted mitigation the · 
attorney for defendant alleges that she thought her clock was 
set far enough ahead to permit her to make the sales befo~e 
the closing hour. This could scarcely be accepted as an excuse 
in.any case and particularly in this case where it appears 
that she extinguished the lights in the barroom·at 2 a.m. The 
minimum suspension for sale during prohibited hours is fifteen 
days. Since this is a second similar violation within the past 
five years, I shall suspend defendant 1 s license for thirty· days .• ·1 

• 

B~_QQ!:!!~-~-B!£Q!!r9:.!, Bulletin 1407, Item 8. Five days will. be 
remitted for the plea, leaving a net suspensJ.on qf·twenty-fiv~. 
days~ · · 
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/ 
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_J~cco~1dingly, it is, on this 15th day of Jru1ua.ry 1962, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-196, 
· issued by the Municipal Board of lilcoholic Beverage Qontrol of 
the City of .Camd.en to--Mary H. Lynch, t/a Lynch's Caf.e, for prem­
ises 938 N. 3rd Street, Camden, be .and th_e same is P,ereby sus­
pended for t-:wen~.y-five (25) da.ys, commencing at 7 a.m.· Monday, _ --~" 
J·a.nu&ry 22, 1962'.; and terminating at 7 a.m. Friday,. ;Februa.ry 16; 

.1962. . 


